

No. 23-1900

**In The United States Court of Appeals
For the Third Circuit**

RONALD KOONS, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL NEW JERSEY, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

AARON SIEGEL, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL NEW JERSEY, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
(Nos. 22-cv-07464 & 22-cv-07463 (RMB))

RESPONSE BRIEF FOR *KOONS* PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

David D. Jensen
DAVID JENSEN PLLC
33 Henry Street
Beacon, New York 12508
(212) 380-6615
david@djensenpllc.com

David H. Thompson
Peter A. Patterson
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees Ronald Koons, Nicholas Gaudio, Jeffrey M. Muller, Gil Tal, Second Amendment Foundation, Firearms Policy Coalition, Inc., Coalition of New Jersey Firearm Owners, and New Jersey Second Amendment Society

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Chapter 131 Removes the Right To Carry Handguns in Numerous Locations Throughout the State of New Jersey	5
II. Procedural History	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	14
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed on the Merits.....	14
A. The Challenged “Sensitive-Place” Restrictions Violate the Second Amendment	14
i. The Second Amendment’s Plain Text Presumptively Protects Plaintiffs’ Conduct.....	15
ii. The State Cannot Prove that Any Challenged “Sensitive-Place” Restriction Is Consistent with a National Tradition of Firearm Regulation	16

1. Controlling Standards Under <i>Bruen</i>	16
2. No Valid Historical Analogue Supports Any Challenged “Sensitive-Place” Restriction	22
a. Publicly Owned or Leased Libraries or Museums	27
b. Privately or Publicly Owned and Operated Entertainment Facilities.....	31
c. Bars, Restaurants, and Other Facilities Where Alcohol Is Sold for Consumption on the Premises.....	34
d. Vehicles	35
iii. Government Proprietorship Provides No Exception to the Second Amendment	38
B. The Anti-Carry Default Violates the Second Amendment	40
i. The Anti-Carry Default Burdens Conduct Covered by the Second Amendment’s Plain Text.....	41
ii. The State Cannot Prove that the Anti-Carry Default Is Consistent with a National Tradition of Firearm Regulation	43
II. The Equities Favor Injunctive Relief	49
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Am. Civ. Lib. Union v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003).....	49
<i>Antonyuk v. Hochul</i> , No. 1:22-cv-986, 2022 WL 16744700 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2022)	43, 44, 45, 48
<i>Antonyuk v. Nigrelli</i> , 143 S. Ct. 481 (2023)	29, 43
<i>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council of Metro. Dist. v. Associated Builders & Contractors of Mass./R.I., Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993)	38, 39
<i>Bradshaw v. Rawlings</i> , 612 F.2d 135 (3d Cir. 1979)	30
<i>Brown v. Enter. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	42
<i>Christian v. Nigrelli</i> , No. 22-cv-695, 2022 WL 17100631 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2022)	43, 44
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	15, 19, 20, 33
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep’t of Agr.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	39
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	21, 22
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia</i> , 687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012).....	42
<i>Hardaway v. Nigrelli</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2022 WL 16646220 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 3, 2022).....	23
<i>McCauley v. Univ. of the Virgin Islands</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010)	30
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	20, 46
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	30
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 9, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 37, 38, 39, 41, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50	
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	35
<i>North v. Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ill.</i> , 137 Ill. 296 (1891).....	30
<i>Osorio-Martinez v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 893 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	21, 48

Reeves, Inc. v. Stake, 447 U.S. 429 (1980).....38

Simpson v. State, 13 Tenn. 356 (1833).....32

State v. Hopping, 18 N.J.L. 423 (1842).....46

State v. Mizner, 45 Iowa 248 (1876).....30

State v. Pendergrass, 19 N.C. 365 (1837).....30

Teter v. Lopez, --- F.4th ----,
2023 WL 5008203 (9th Cir. Aug. 7, 2023).....17

Timbs v. Indiana, 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....21, 22

United States v. Spears, 449 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....27

United States v. Class, 930 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....39

Virginia v. Moore, 553 U.S. 164 (2008).....21, 22

White v. Mass. Council of Constr. Emps., Inc.,
460 U.S. 204 (1983).....38

Statutes, Codes, and Constitutional Provisions

18 U.S.C.

 § 930(a).....6

 § 930(e)(1).....6

 § 930(g)(1).....6

MD. CONST. art. 1,

 § 3.....25

 § 14.....25

N.J.S.A.

 § 2C:39-6.....9

 § 2C:39-5(b)(1).....5, 6

 § 2C:39-5(e)(1).....6

 § 2C:39-6(a).....5

 § 2C:39-6(c).....5

 § 2C:39-6(e).....5, 6

 § 2C:39-6(g).....5, 6

 § 2C:39-6(j).....6

 § 2C:39-6(l).....5

 § 2C:43-6(a)(3).....7, 8

 § 2C:43-6(a)(4).....7, 8

 § 2C:44-1(f)(1)(c).....5, 6

§ 2C:44-1(f)(1)(d).....	7, 8
§ 2C:44-1(f)(1)(e).....	8
§ 2C:58-4(c).....	6, 7
§ 2C:58-4.2(b).....	7
§ 2C:58-4.2(e).....	2, 7
§ 2C:58-4.6(a).....	8, 9
§ 2C:58-4.6(a)(12).....	8, 14
§ 2C:58-4.6(a)(15).....	8, 14
§ 2C:58-4.6(a)(17).....	8, 14, 31
§ 2C:58-4.6(a)(24).....	1, 8
§ 2C:58-4.6(b)(1).....	8, 9, 14
§ 2C:58-4.6(e)(1).....	9
§ 2C:58-4.6(f).....	9
 N.J.A.C.	
§ 7:2-2.17(b).....	6
§ 13:54-2.4(b)(1).....	6
§ 13:69D-1.13(a).....	6
 Act of March 2, 1799, ch. 43,	
§ 15, 1 Stat. 736.....	27

Other Authorities

“AT THE INSTANCE OF BENJAMIN FRANKLIN”: A BRIEF HISTORY OF THE LIBRARY COMPANY OF PHILADELPHIA 5 (2015), https://bit.ly/3vdBGQk	28
1 LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK (1807).....	25
1 THE LAWS OF MARYLAND TO WHICH ARE PREFIXED THE ORIGINAL CHARTER, WITH AN ENGLISH TRANSLATION, ch. XXV (1799).....	25
1784–1785 N.Y. Laws 152, ch. 81.....	26
1812 Ky. Acts 100.....	36
1819 Ind. Acts 39.....	36
1821 Tenn. Acts 15.....	36
2 LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE (Samuel & John Adams eds., 1797).....	24, 25
2 THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF VERMONT 382 (1808).....	24, 25
9 STATUTES AT LARGE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 61 (1841).....	36

A COMPILATION OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA
 (Augustin Smith ed., 1812).....24

An Act for the Support of Government, in 1 LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
 (2d ed. 1807).....24

*An Act to Admit the States of North Carolina, South Carolina, Louisiana, Georgia,
 Alabama, and Florida to Representation in Congress*, 15 Stat. 73 (June 25,
 1868)47

*An Act to Admit the State of Texas to Representation in the Congress of the United
 States*, 16 Stat. 80 (March 30, 1870)47

A DIGEST OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA,
 1800 Ga. Laws 611 (Watkins ed., 1800)25

A MANUAL OF THE LAWS OF NORTH-CAROLINA, 190–91, 196 (3d ed. 1814).....25

A Test Case For the President, N.Y. TRIBUNE (Mar. 7, 1866), in 9 PUBLIC OPINION:
 A COMPREHENSIVE SUMMARY OF THE PRESS THROUGHOUT THE WORLD ON
 ALL IMPORTANT CURRENT TOPICS 304 (1866)47

A COLLECTION OF ALL SUCH ACTS OF THE
 GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF VIRGINIA (1803)25

About Us, CHARLESTON MUSEUM, <https://bit.ly/3MPYhMB>28

About Us, N.Y. HISTORICAL SOC’Y MUSEUM & LIBRARY, <https://bit.ly/3WkCcZF>
 (last visited Aug. 19, 2023)28

ABRIDGEMENT OF THE PUBLIC PERMANENT LAWS OF VIRGINIA (1796).....25

ACTS AND LAWS OF THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT 18 (1784)25, 26, 27

ACTS AND RESOLVES OF MASSACHUSETTS, 1786–87 (1893)25

Benjamin Boyd, *Take Your Guns to Church: The Second Amendment and Church
 Autonomy*, 8 LIBERTY UNIV. L. REV. (2014)26

Br. for Ctr. for Human Liberty as *Amicus Curiae* at 20–22, *Antonyuk v. Nigrelli*,
 No. 22-2908, Doc. 304 (2d Cir. Feb. 8, 2023)29

Brennan Rivas, *In the past, Americans confronted gun violence by taking action*,
 WASH. POST. (June 3, 2022)16

David Kopel & Joseph Greenlee, *The “Sensitive Places” Doctrine*, 13
 CHARLESTON L. REV. 203 (2018)29

DEP’T OF INTERIOR, 1850 CENSUS: COMPENDIUM OF SEVENTH CENSUS 159, tbl.
 CLXVII (1854), <https://bit.ly/3jp7GhR>.....28

Ian Ayres & Spurthi Jonnalagadda, *Guests with Guns: Public Support for “No Carry” Defaults on Private Land*,
 48 J. L. MED. & ETHICS 183 (2020).....42, 43

Jay Young, *Infrastructure: Mass Transit in 19th- and 20th-Century Urban America* (Mar. 2, 2015), <https://rb.gy/x0oxe>.....36

Johnson et al., SECOND AMENDMENT:
 REGULATION, RIGHTS, AND POLICY 2195 (3d ed. 2021).....36

LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY, COMPILED AND PUBLISHED, UNDER THE
 AUTHORITY OF THE LEGISLATURE (Joseph Bloomfield ed., 1811)25

Mark W. Smith, ‘*Not all History is Created Equal*’: *In the Post-Bruen World, the Critical Period for Historical Analogues Is when the Second Amendment Was Ratified in 1791, and not 1868*, SSRN (Oct. 1, 2022),
<https://bit.ly/3CMSKjw>21

N.J. Att’y Gen. Law Enforcement Directive No. 2022-07 (June 24, 2022),
<https://bit.ly/3OJVP9V>7

Oliver W. Holmes, *The Stage-Coach Business in the Hudson Valley*, THE Q. J. OF
 THE N. Y. STATE HIST. ASS’N (1931).....35, 36

Patrick J. Charles, *The Fugazi Second Amendment: Bruen’s Text, History, and Tradition Problem and How to Fix It*, 71 CLEV. ST. L. REV. 623 (2023).....16

Patrick Charles, *The Invention of the Right to ‘Peaceable Carry’ in Modern Second Amendment Scholarship*, U. ILL. L. REV. ONLINE 195 (2021).....16

PENNSYLVANIA STATUTES AT LARGE, VOLUME X: 1779-81 (Stanley Ray ed., 1904)
24, 25

Plantation, WEBSTER’S AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE
 ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1828).....48

PROVINCIAL CONGRESS, JOURNAL OF THE VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS OF THE
 PROVINCIAL CONGRESS OF NEW-JERSEY: HELD AT TRENTON IN THE MONTH
 OF OCTOBER 1775 (1835)25

Texas Black Codes, DIGITAL HISTORY (2021), <https://bit.ly/3KV7suz>.....47

THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW-HAMPSHIRE (1797).....25

THE PUBLIC LAWS OF THE STATE OF
 SOUTH-CAROLINA 271 (Grimke ed., 1790).....24, 25

THE PUBLIC LAWS OF THE STATE OF RHODE-ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE
 PLANTATIONS 568 (1798)24, 25, 26

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE OF DELEGATES OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
(Thomas W. White ed., 1828)24, 25
